RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
JEFFERSON COUNTY, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE FINAL BUDGET
FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING
OCTOBER 1, 2025 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026; AND
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, at approximately 5:01 p.m. on September 24, 2025, the Board of
County Commissioners of Jefferson County, Florida (the “Board”) held a public hearing
on the final millage rate and budget for the Fiscal Year commencing October 1, 2025 and

ending September 30, 2026 (the “25-26 Fiscal Year”) as required by Section 200.065,
Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Board adopted the 25-26 Fiscal Year final millage rate as required
by Section 200.065, Florida Statutes; and

WHEREAS, the Board set forth the appropriations and revenue estimate for
the Budget for the 25-26 Fiscal Year in the amount of $36,947,161; and

WHEREAS, the Board now desires to adopt the 25-26 Fiscal Year final budget as
required by Section 200.065, Florida Statutes.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Board of County Commissioners of
Jefferson County, Florida, that:

SECTION 1. RECITALS. The above recitals are true and correct and are hereby
incorporated herein by reference.

SECTION 2. 25-26 FISCAL YEAR FINAL BUDGET. The 25-26 Fiscal Year final
countywide budget is hereby adopted by fund as it appears in the attached Exhibit A.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall become effective upon its
adoption.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED at the meeting of the Board of County
Commissioners of Jefferson County, Florida on the 24th day of September, 2025.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, FLORIDA

Austin Hosfo@ﬁéir

1




ATTEST:

Ol

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

f the Circuit Court

Evan Rosenthal, Esq.



EXHIBIT A

25-26 FISCAL YEAR FINAL BUDGET






FY 2025-26 Revenues & Appropriations Summary

The County Manager is proposing to the Board of County Commissioners to adopt an operating
budget that totals $36,947,161 in budget authority for appropriated expenditures and reserves.
This budget sets the millage rate to the rollback rate of 7.6529 per thousand dollars for FY 25-26,
which is a decrease of 201,529 in the overall budget.

The General Fund’s contingency is budgeted to be $701.

The Solid Waste Non-Ad Valorem assessment shall remain at $248 for all residential dwellings
and removed the assessment for all commercial properties.

The Fire Non-Ad Valorem assessment shall remain $198 for all residential dwellings and $0.04
per square foot on commercial.

The county is projected to see an increase of $179,917 of state levied taxes associated to sales and
use tax & fiscally constrained funding.

This proposed budget includes the expense of $9,458,752 in reimbursable grants for
infrastructure and human services.

The County Manager is requesting to fund 1 new FTE, a Building Inspector. The funding
required is $99,029.

The Constitutional Officers receiving funding from the Board of County Commissioners totals
$9,664,650, an increase of $692,559 from FY 24-25 initial approved budget.

Mandatory, Projected and Elective Increases

The County Manager is proposing a 3% Cost of Living increase for all county employees. An
increase of $126,822,

During the 2025 legislative session, the Florida Congress passed, and the Governor signed into
law the increase to the employer’s contribution for participants in the Florida Retirement System.
The rates shall be 14.03% for regular, 35.19% for special risk, & 54.57% for constitutional-local
government elected officials, effective July 1, 2025.

Health insurance costs will increase 5.4% for FY 25-26. Employee deductions will remain the
same and apply to all participants in the county health plan. The cost of this benefit to the
county is an increase of $84,789.43.



Additional

Family Monthly '

Employee

-age Type Employee Members Cost Contribution BOCC Contribution
Single $ 989.63 7§ - $ 98963 ¢ - S 989.63
Spouse $ 989.63 "$ 909.34 $ 1,898.97 $ 308.43 S 1,590.54
Chitdren $ 989.63 " $ 624.86 $ 1,614.50 $ 21194 § 1,402.56
Family $ 989.63 ¢ 1,476.36 § 2,465.99 $ 500.00 $§ 1,965.99

Revenues by Snurce Amount ($) % of Budget
Cash Carryforward S 587,955 1.59%
Ad Valorem Taxes S 8,458,806 22.89%
Taxes S 4,726,906 12.79%
Sales & Use Taxes S 3,949,654 10.69%
Charges for Services S 2,573,063 6.96%
Grants $ 10,280,426 27.82%
Intergovernmental Revenue S 4,300,945 11.64%
Licenses & Permits $ 420,126 1.14%
Fines & Forfeitures S 498,900 1.35%
Interest Earned/Other S 850,380 2.30%
Operating Transfers In S - 0.00%
Transfer from Constitutional Officers S 300,000 0.81%
Total $ 36,947,161

Appropriations by Use Amount ($) % of Budget
General Governmental S 6,075,511 16.44%
Public Safety S 12,795,622 34.63%
Physical Environment S 2,666,447 7.22%
Transportation S 9,981,380 27.02%
Debt Services $ 1,213,830 3.29%
Human Services $ 576,803 1.56%
Economic Environment S 1,068,150 2.89%
Culture and Recreation S 1,125,072 3.05%
Court-Related Services $ 742,000 2.01%
Contingency S 702,346 1.90%
Operating Transfers Out $ - 0.00%
Transfers to Constitutional Officers S - 0.00%
Total S 36,947,161



Major Debts

The County continues to pay off its three road bonds during FY 25-26 through its Debt Services Funds.
The total debt payables owed shall be $980,435. The revenues generated and used to subsidize these
paybacks are the 5% & 6t Cent Distribution (80%), the Additional 5 cent Local Option Gas Tax, & The
Debt payback from the City of Monticello. The principal payments are made annually, and interest
payments are made semiannually.

Required Road Bond Payments (Prancipal - Annually/ Interest - Semi Annu

Principal Interest Total
2012 Bond  $240,000 $54,653 $294,653
2018 Bond  $265,000 $130,015 $395,015
2022 Bond  $140,000 $143,500 $283,050
Total $645,000 $327,718 $972,718

Capital & Infrastructure Improvements

The County Manager’s proposed budget includes major investments in infrastructure through its Grants
Fund.

SCOP, SCRAP, BSCOP & CIGP

The County has been previously awarded $7,981,336 in reimbursable grants for the Design or
construction of the resurfacing of selected paved roads and bridges. Some projects include additional

widening of the roads and drainage. The county has procured or plans to procure well-qualified
contractors for the following projects.

e Waukeenah Highway — Nash Rd to Rabon Rd (Construction) - $2,190,370
o Wolf Creck Bridge (Construction) — Ashville Highway - $185,099

e  Ashville Highway (Desjgn) ~Bassett Dairy to Quitman Hwy - $1,497,207
¢ Boston Highway (Construction) — State Line to Giley Rd - $2,014,259

e Boston Highway (Construction) — Giley Rd to Still Rd - $2,094,401
























BUDGET SUMMARY - DEBT SERVICES
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON, FL - FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

24
2012/18/22 ROAD BOND TOTAL

Estimated Revenues:

Ad Valorem - -
Charges for Services - -
Intergovernmental Revenue 617,463 617,463.00

Taxes 355,255 355,255.00
Licenses and Permits - -

Fines & Forfeitures - -
Interest Earned - -

Total Revenues 972,718 972,718

Other Financing Sources
Operating Transfers In 972,718 972,718

Expenditures

General Government - -
Public Safety - -
Physical Environment - -
Transportation - -
Debt Service 972,718 972,718
Human Services - -
Economic Environment - -
Culture and Recreation - -

Total Expenditures 972,718 972,718

Other Financing Uses
Operating Transfers Out - -
Transfers to Constitutional Officers -

Total Other Financing Uses - -







CAPITAL PROJECTS TRUST FUND

Revenues
Account Number Account Description Adopted Budget FY| Requested Budget | Increase or
24-25 FY 25-26 {(Decrease)
18-0000-290.010 Surplus Property - Carryforward S 331,000.00 | $ -|$ (331,000)
18-0000-290.020 American Rescue Plan - Carryforward $ 3,400,000.00 | $ -1$ (3,400,000)
18-0000-290.030 Private Road Proceeds - Carryforward S 3,225,000.00 | $ -1 % (3,225,000)
18-0000-290.040 DOH Pickleball Proceeds - Carryforward S 62,000.00 | $ -1 % (62,000)
18-362-800.01 Historic Preservation Grant $ 500,000 | § -1$ (500,000)
CAPITAL PROJECTS REVENUE § 500,000 _$ =% (7,518,000)
|18-381-100.02 |Transfer from General Fund s 48,000.00 [ $ -Is (48,000)]
TOTAL REVENUES $ 548,000 % - $ (7,566,000)
Expenditures
- Adopted Budget FY| Requested Budget Increase or
Account Number Account Description 24-25 FY 25-26 (Decrease)
18-4102-541.633 American Rescue Plan S 3,400,000.00 | $ -1$ (3,400,000)
18-4102-541.642 Construction - County Buildings S 941,000.00 { $ -1 8 (941,000)
18-4102-541.643 Private Road Project $ 3,225,000.00 | $ -1$ (3,225,000)
TOTALS $ 7,566,000 § - $  (7,566,000)







SOLID WASTE TRUST FUND

Expenditures

Revenues
Adopted Requested Increase or
Account Number Account Description Budget FY 24~ Budget FY 25-
25 26 (Decrcase)
22-4000-343.020 RESIDENTIAL ASSESSMENT 1,550,496 1,537,104 (13,392)
22-4100-343.000 REFUSE RECEIPTS(COUNTY) $ 250,000 [$ 300000 [% 50,000
22-4100-343.020 REFUSE RECEIPTS(CITY) $ 3 BE3 -
22-4200-343.000 ROLLOFF RENTAL $ 120,000 1§ 160,000 $ 40,000
22-4000-343.010 RECYCLE SALES B 20,000 |$ 22,000 |$ 2,000
22-4200-346.000 SOLID WASTE FEES $ - |5 2,000 |® 2,000
22-9000-343.010 REG LANDFILL SHARED REV 5 110,756 $ 110,756 $ -
22-0000-369.000 REGIONAL LANDFILL ESCROW $ 3000 |[% 3000 _[$ -
22-9000-334.000 SMALL COUNTY GRANT $ 93,750 $ 93,750 $ -
22-9050-343.000 HAZARDOUS WASTE GRANT $ g2000 |$ 2000 IS -
TOTAL SOLID WASTE REVENUES ¥$ 2,200,002 8% 2,280,610 $ 5 80,608
|22-1000-381.010 | TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND | - - | -
TOTAL REVENUES $3 2,200,002 $ $2,280,610 § 8 80,608

Adopted Requested Increase or
Account Number Account Description Budget FY 24- Budget FY 25- (Decrease)
25 26
22-4212-534.120 SOLID WASTE - SALARIES 721,072 743,970 22,898
22-4212-534.122 OVERTIME $ 30,000 [§ 30,000 |9 -
22-4212-534.212 FICA $ 57457 % 59,209 $ 1,762
22-4212-534.220 RETIREMENT $ 101,920 |3 108,588 |* 6,668
22-4212-534.230 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE $ 156779 |8 149302 |$ {7,477}
22-4212-534.240 WORKERS COMPENSATION INS $ 37640 |8 28,835 % 1,195
22-4212-534.315 CLOSURE COSTS $ 62,450 % 62,450 |* -
22-4212-534.340 TIPPING FEES 3 360554 |$ 369,904 |* 9,350
22-4212-534.341 CONTRACTOR SERVICES $ 8500 [$ 8500 |* -
22-4212-534.342 PROPERTY APPRAISER SERVICES B P 1000 |9 {500)
| 22-4212-534.400 TRAVEL $ 540 |8 540 % -
| 22-4212-534.410 COMMUNICATIONS : 6,500 ; 6,500 : -
22-4212-534.420 POSTAGE 759 750 il
22-4212-534.430 UTILITIES $ 36,000 $ 38,000 $ 2,000
22-4212-534.440 RENTS & LEASES 5 16,000 $ 16,000 $ -
22-4212-534.441 EQUIPMENT LEASES $ 65,000 % u8s12 % 53,512
22-4212-534.461 OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINT $ 3500 (1§ 3,500 |$ -
22-4212-534.462 MAINTENANCE OF VEHICLES 3 55000 |$ 55,000 |# -
22-4212-534.463 EQUIPMENT MAINT/PARTS 3 35,000 $ 35,000 $ h
22-4212-534.465 ADOPT A ROAD $ wo [§ 100 ¥ -
22-4212-534.490 ADVERTISING $ 2500 |$ 2,500 |% -
22-4212-534.491 MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE 3 2,000 |$ 2,000 % -
22-4212-534.510 OFFICE SUPPLIES § 1,500 |$ 1500 |3 -
22-4212-534.520 OPERATING SUPPLIES $ o000 [$ 30000 % -
23-4212-534.521 GAS, DIFSEL & OIL § 128290 |$ ugs00 [ (8,790)
22-4212-534.522 TOOLS & SUPPLIES $ 2,000 |$ 2,000 % -
22-4212-534.540 MEMBERSHIPS AND SUBSCRIPTIONS $ 200 |[$ 200 |% -
22-4212-534.541 EXP PD FROM SMALL CO GRANT $ 93750 [* 93750 1% -
22-4212-534 542 EXP PD FROM HAZ WASTE GRANT $ 52,000 |3 52,000 |3 -
22-4212-534-550 EDUCATION & TRAINING $ L500 |$ 1,500 3 -
22-4212-534.610 CITY OF MONTICELLO ASSMNT PORTION $ 100,000 $ 100,000 S -
22-4212-534.640 EQUIPMENT z 15,000 : 15,000 : -
22-4212-534.641 EQUIPMENT < 1,000 ¥ 2,000 : 2,000 |¥$
TOTALS $ 2,200,002 § *z2280,610 8§ 80,608




GRANTS TRUST FUND

Revenues
Account Number Account Description Adopted Budget FY| Requested Budget Increase or
24-25 FY 25-26 {Decrease)
12-5500-331.000 Sec 8 Program $ 200,000 | $ 200,000 | $ -
12-5500-331.180 CDBG Housing Rehab $ 400,000 | $ 400,000 | § -
12-5500-33" "9 SHIP $ 350,000 | $ 350,000 | $ -
12-0000-38..u.d FDOT Mass Transit $ 500,000 | $ -8 (500,000)
12-9000-344.070 Scrap-Small Co Rd Ast Prg $ 932,663 | $ -8 (932,663)
12-9000-344.080 SCOP-Small Co Outreach PR $ 9,307,257 | § 7,981,336 | $ (1,325,921)
TOTAL REVENUES $ 11,689,920 $ 8,931,336 $ (2,758,584)
[12-5500—331.690 jTransfer from General Fund/Matching Revenue j $ - J $ -—[$ ;l
TOTAL REVENUES $ 11,689,920 $ 8,031,336 $ (2,758,584)
Expenditures
Account Number Account Description Adopte2d4 ]-32115dget FY Reune;tze:. 2Bﬁu dget g;(:;izs;;:;
12-0001-554.300 Section 8 - O/E $ 200,000 | $ 200,000 | $§ -
12-0018-554.300 CDBG Housing Rehab/Admini $ 400,000 | $ 400,000 | $ -
12-0098-551.300 SHIP>Oth Exp $ 350,000 | $ 350,000 | § -
12-0098-551.302 Mass Transit - Big Bend Transit $ 500,000 | $ -1$ (500,000}
12-0098-525.310 Scrap-Small Co Rd Ast Prg-Exp $ 932,663 | $ -1 (932,663)
12-0098-525.311 SCOP-Small Co Outreach PR-Exp $ 9,307,257 | $ 7,981,336 | $ (1,325,921)
TOTALS % 11,689,920 $ 8,931,336 $ (2,758,584)




911 TRUST FUND

Revenues
Account Number Account Description Adopted Budget FY| Requested Budget [ Increase or
24-25 FY 25-26 (Decrease)
23-0000-315.000 Communications Services Tax $ 55,385 $ 36,8311 8 (18,554)
23-2000-334.010 911 Supplemental Award $ 84,720 | $ 84,720 { $ -
23-4000-342.000 EQC Surcharge/Wireless $ 45,816 | $ 45,816 | $ 0
23-4000-342.010 Prepaid Wireless $ 3,645 $ 3,645 $ -
23-4000-342.020 Non-Wireless $ 5,000 | $ 5,000 | $ -
23-1000-381.010 Transfer From General Fund $ 490,930 | $ -|$  (490,930)
TOTAL REVENUES $ 685,496 $ 176,012 8  (509,484)
Expenditures
Account Number Account Description Adopted Budget FY| Requested Budget | Increase or
24-25 FY 25-26 (Decrease)
23-2911-525.410 Emergency Communication $ 65,000 | $ 79,140 1 $ 14,140
23-2911-521.931 911 Budget - Sheriff $ 620,496 | $ 96,872 | $ (523,624)
TOTALS $ 685,496 $ 176,012 $ (509,484)




JEFF CO LITERACY ALLIANCE

Revenues
Account Number Account Description Adopted Budget FY| Requested Budget | Increase or
24-25 FY 25-26 {Decrease)
26-400" 299.000 JT T 20 LITERACY ALLIANCE GRANT $ 170,300 | $ 170,300 | $ -
TuiaLl REVENUES $ 170,300 § 170,300 $ -
Expenditures
. e ) |

Account Number Account Description Adopted Budget FY| Requested Budget ncrease or

24-25 FY 25-26 (Decrease)
26-6214-571.341 CONTRACT SERVICES $ 170,300 | $ 170,300 | $ -
TOTAL EXPEENDITURES $ 170,300 § 170,300 § -




TOURIST DEVELOPMENT TRUST FUND

Revenues
Account Number Account Description Adopted Budget FY| Requested Budget | Increase or
24-25 FY 25-26 (Decrease)
29-1000-312.010 Tourist Bed Tax $ 93,145 | $ 114,000 | $ 20,855
29-9000-369.010 Prior Year Carryforward $ -1 -1% -
TOTAL REVENUES $ 93,145 $ 114,000 $ 20,855
Expenditures
Account Number Account Description Adopted Budget FY| Requested Budget | Increase or
24-25 FY 25-26 {Decrease)

29-2781-519.341 North Florida Wildlife Center - Non-Promotional $ 5,000 | $ 5,700 | $ 700
29-2781-519.342 Administrative Services - Admin/Ops $ 4,657 1% -1$ (4,657)
29-2781-519.310 Legal Services - Admin/Ops $ 4,657 | $ 11,400 | $ 6,743
29-2781-519.480 TDC Promotional Printing - Promo/Adver $ 13,5811 % 14,500 | $ 919
29-2781-519.481 Tourism Events - Promo/Adver $ 9,250 | $ 10,000 | $ 750
29-2781-519.482 Conferences - Promo/Adver $ 3,500 1 $ 4,000 | $ 500
29-2781-519.483 Co-Op Advertising- Visit Florida/ VNNF Partnership - Promo/Adver $ 5,500 | $ 6,000 | $ 500
29-2781-519.484 Monticello Opera House - Promo/Adver $ 5,000 | $ 4,000 | $ (1,000)
29-2781-519.485 Watermelon Festival - Promo/Adver $ 3,000 | $ 4,000 | $ 1,000
29-2781-519.486 Promotional Services - Promo/Adver $ 13,500 | $ 13,500 | $ -
29-2781-519.487 Advertising and Promotional Services - Promo/Adver $ 18,000 | $ 22,900 | $ 4,900
29-2781-519.489 Monticello Christmas - Promo/Adver $ -1$ 4,000 | $ 4,000
29-2781-519.490 Monticello Market - Promo/Adver $ - |3 4,000 | $ 4,000
29-2781-519.801 TDC Grants - Special Events $ 7,500 | $ 10,000 | $ 2,500
TOTALS $ 93,145 $ 114,000 $ 20,855




2025-2026 BUDGET WORKSHEET

Fire
2024-2025 2025-2026
Account Approved 24{ Actual Rev Requested | Increas
Fund Number REVENUES 2p5p Budget 4 thru7/31 25-22 Budget (S:Z:ea:e';r

Fire Assmnt [19-319-000.00 |FIRE ASSESSMENT REVENUE $ 1,417,290 | $ 1,368,594 | $ 1,399,999
Fire Assmnt |19-342-400.00  |STATE REIMBURSEMENT SUPP COMP $ 600 | $ 450 | $ 600
Fire Assmnt |19-337-230.00  |FIRE GRANT/FORESTRY $ - $ -
Fire Assmnt |19-2300-337.101 |Brush Truck State Appropriation $ 800,000 | $ 800,000
Fire Assmnt |19-369-900.00 |MISCELLANEQUS REVENUE $ -1$ 2,750

TOTAL REVENUES $ 2,217,800 $ 2,171,794 $ 1,400,599

Account Approved 241 Actual Rev Requested | Increase or
Fund Number EXPENSES zl”;’ Budget * thru 7/31 25-22 Budget |(Decrease)
Fire Assmnt | 19-3211-522.100 |Unemployment Com $ 778
Fire Assmnt [19-3211-522.121 |FIRE DEPARTMENT SALARIES $ 698,862 | $ 485,483 { $ 517,217 | $ (181,645)
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.122 |OVERTIME $ 57,870 | $ 78,374 | $ 262,437 | $ 204,567
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.210 |FICA $ 57,890 | $ 41,153 | $ 57,637 | $ (253)
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.220 {RETIREMENT $ 247,224 | $ 176,757 | $ 229,278 | $ (17,946)
Fire Assmnt {19-3211-522,230 {EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE $ 139,173 | $ 97,202 | $ 129,673 | $  (9,500)
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.241 | WORKERS COMPENSATION INS $ 30,163 | $ 32,132 | $ 33,603 | $ 3,440
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.311 |PROPERTY APPRAISER SERVICES $ 14,173 | $ 15,085 | $ 8,023 | $ (5,250)
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.410 [ COMMUNICATIONS $ 2,100 | $ 3,056 | $ 2,000 | $ (100)
Fire Assmnt [19-3211-522.420 |POSTAGE $ 105 | $ - $ 100 | $ (5)
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.430 | UTILITIES $ 6,825 | $ 4,124 | $ 6,500 | $ (325)
Fire Assmnt [19-3211-522.441 | RENTS & LEASES $ 554 | $ 1,193 | $ 528 | $ (26)
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.460 | BUILDING MAINTENANCE $ 1,976 | $ 5835 $ 6,000 | $ 4,024
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522 461 |OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINT $ 1,050 | $ - $ 1,000 | $ (50)
Fire Assmnt [19-3211-522.462 |FIRE EQUIPMENT MAINT $ 2,625 | $ 9,515 | $ 2,500 | $ (125)
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.463 | EQUIP MAINT/PARTS $ 8,400 | $ 6,464 | $ 6,500 | $ (1,900)
Fire Assmnt [19-3211-522.491 |MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE $ 1,050 | $ 156 | $ 250 | $ (800)
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.510 |QFFICE SUPPLIES $ 68| % - $ 651 % 3
Fire Assmnt [19-3211-522.520 |OPERATING SUPPLIES $ 26,060 | $ 43,270 | $ 24,500 | $  (1,560)
Fire Assmnt [19-3211-522.521 |FUEL $ 16,383 | $ 10,112 | $ 7,000 | $  (9,383)
Fire Assmnt [19-3211-522.540 | EDUCATION $ 2,800} $ - $ 2,800 | $ -
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.620 | WACISSA VOLUNTEERS $ 5,000 | $ 2,403 | $ 5,000 | $ -
Fire Assmnt {19-3211-522.621 | LLOYD VOLUNTEERS 5,000 | $ 4,671 | $ 5,000 | $ -
Fire Assmnt [19-3211-522.622 |MONTICELLO VOLUNTEERS b 5,000 { $ 105 | § 5,000 | $ -
Fire Assmnt [19-3211-522.623 |ASHVILLE VOLUNTEERS 3 5,000 | $ 3,774 | $ 5,000 | $ -
Fire Assmnt {19-3211-522.640 | EQUIPMENT/COUNTY FIRE DEPT $ 15,000 | $ 816 | $ 13,199 | $ (1,801)
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.645 | FIRE GRANT $ 10,000 | $ - $ 10,000 | $ -
Fire Assmnt |19-3211-522.650 [MONTICELLO VFD FIRE ASSESS. PORTION $ 57,080 | $ 57,089 | $ 57,089 | $ -
Fire Assmnt |19-3212-522.210 |FICA $ 122
Fire Assmnt 119-3212-522.220 | RETIREMENT $ 542
Fire Assmnt {19-3212-522.150 |FIREFIGHTERS SUPP COMP $ 1,800 | $ 1,650 | $ 1,800 | $ -
Total Expenses $ 1,419,240 $1,081,082 §$ 1,400,599 $ (18,641)




2025-2026 BUDGET WORKSHEET EMS

2024-2025 2025-2026
Requested
| foeonnt REVENUES et e | 2526
B 7/31 Budget
EMS  |28-5000-369-000 |MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE $ - 18 4,202] $ -8 -
EMS  |28-5000-369-010 |AMBULANCE FEES $ 1,521,934 |$ 1,299,881|$ 1,521,934
EMS  |28-5000-369-020 |EMS COUNTY GRANT $ 10,000 | $ 6,833 1% 10,000 | $ -
EMS |28-5000-369.030 |EMS PEMT/AHCA $ 201,366 $ 201,366
EMS |28-5000-369.040 |SPECIAL EVENT REIMBURSEMENT $ 4,000 | $ 1,800 [ $ 4,000 | $ -
EMS |28-5000-369.050 |EMS MATCHING GRANT $ - 1% 9,000 | $ -1$ -
EMS [28-5000-369.060 |EMS MATCH $ - $ -1$ -
EMS  ]28-5000-369.070 |FL EMS CO GRANT PROGRAM $ - $ 10,000 | $ -
TOTAL EMS REVENUES $ 1,737,300 $ 1,321,717 | $ 1,747,300 $ -
[EMs ]28-381-100.02 |[TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND B - 1% (9,281)[$ (9,281 ]
Total Revenues $ 1,737,300 $ 1,317,514 $ 1,738,019
Approved 22! Actual Exp Requested Increase or
EXPENSES 23 Budget thru 7/31 23-24 (Decrease)
Budget
EMS [28-3211-526.120 |EMS - SALARIES $ 804,067 | $ 549,117 1 $ 637,771 | $ (166,296)
EMS |28-3211-526.122 |OVERTIME $ 105,000 | $ 89,026 | $ 286,648 | $ 181,648
EMS 128-3211-526.150 |SPECIAL EVENT PAY $ 13,000 | $ 7,013 | $ 8,000 [ $ (5,000)
EMS |28-3211-526.210 |FICA $ 69,544 | $ 46,572 1 $ 70,688 | $ 1,144
EMS |28-3211-526.220 |RETIREMENT $ 206,992 | $ 200,044 { $ 276,517 | $ (20,475)
EMS ]28-3211-526.230 |EMPLOYEE HEALTH INS $ 160,124 | $ 110,348 | $ 161,652 | $ 1,528
EMS |28-3211-526.240 | WORKERS COMPENSATION INS $ 34,334 | $ 32,132 | $ 41,023 | § 6,689
EMS [28-3211-526.320 [CONTRACT SERVICES $ 56,000 | $ 67,310 1 $ 70,000 | $ 14,000
EMS |28-3211-526.410 |COMMUNICATIONS $ 3,000 | $ 2,959 | $ 3,000 | $ -
EMS [28-3211-526.420 {POSTAGE $ 220 | $ - |3 220 | $ -
EMS |28-3211-526-430 [UTILITIES $ 6,125 | $ 4,124 | $ 5000 ($ (1,125)
EMS |28-3211-526.441 |RENTS & LEASES $ 600 | $ 1,193 | $ 1,100 | $ 500
EMS |28-3211-526.460 |BUILDING MAINTENANCE $ 2,000 | $ 1,934 | $ 2,000 | $ -
EMS |28-3211-526.461 |OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINT $ 900 | § 138 1§ 900 | § -
EMS 128-3211-526.462 |MAINTENANCE OF VEHICLES $ 8,300 | $ 22,120 | $ 20,000 | $ 11,700
EMS |28-3211-526.463 (MAINTENANCE OF VEHICLES - PARTS $ 18,000 | $ 53,876 | § 30,000 | $ 12,000
EMS {28-3211-526.464 [EMS EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE $ 8,800 | $§ 13,165 | $ 10,000 | $ 1,200
EMS |28-3211-526.491 |MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURE $ 20,000 | $ 146 | $ 1,000 | $ (19,000)
EM5 |28-3211-526.510 |OFFICE SUPPLIES $ 200 | $ - 1% 400 | $ 200
EMS |28-3211-526.520 {OPERATING SUPPLIES $ 1,000 | $§ 276 | $ 1,000 | $ -
EMS |28-3211-526.521 |FUEL $ 50,000 | § 33,603 | $ 45,000 | $  (5,000)
EMS  {28-3211-526.522 |MEDICAL SUPPLIES $ 40,000 | $§ 18,674 | $ 25,000 | $ (15,000)
EMS |28-3211-526.540 |MEMBERSHIPS/SUBSCRIPTIONS $ 600 | $ -1 600 | $ -
EMS [28-3211-526.541 [EMS LICENSES $ 2,494 | $ 15751 % 2,500 | § 6
EMS |28-3211-526.580 |EDUCATION $ 5,000 | $ -1 $ 6,000 | $ 1,000
EMS |28-3211-526.640 |EQUIPMENT $ 19,000 | $ 75 | $ 20,000 | $ 1,000
EMS |28-3211-526.641 |EQUIPMENT < $1000 $ 2,000 | $ - 13 2,000 | $ -
EMS |28-3211-526.642 |EMS COUNTY GRANT $ 10,000 | $ - 1% 10,000 | $ -
EMS  {28-3211-526.643 |EMS AMBULANCE GRANT $ - $ -
EMS |28-3211-526.644 |EMS MONITOR GRANT $ - 18 - 13 -3 -
EMS 28-3211-526.999 |REFUND OF AMBULANCE FEES $ - 18 5997 |3 -13 -
REFUND OF FEES $ -1$ - 18 -8 -
Total Expenses $ 1,737,300 $ 1,261,418 | $ 1,738,019 $ 719

Fiings Required from the General Fund




2025-2026 BUDGET WORKSHEET
Sheriff, Traffic, Court, Dispatch & Jail Costs

25/26 Budget
Increase
LAW ENFORCEMENT EXPENSES 24/25 Request  (Decrease) from ¢ Ineresse
Budget *3% raises* Prior Yr Budget (Decrease)
*5.4% CHP*
PERSONNEL COSTS (Law Enforcement & Civilian) $ 2,682,461 $ 2,776,066 93,605
HEALTH INSURANCE (+ 5.4%) $ 312,618 $ 353,694 41,077
Wacissa River Detail $ 25,000 $ 25,000 -
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES I $ 3,020,078 | $ 3,154,761 134,682
INSURANCE (auto, professional liability, cyber) $ 159,750 $ 149,750 (10,000)
REPAIR & MAINT. (auto, radios, electronics) $ 77,500 $ 62,500 (15,000)
Software/hardware IT recurring $ - $ 30,000 30,000
SURVEILLANCE EQUIP. (Flock, Arlo) $ 42,947 $ 50,000 7,053
OFFICE EX o i
OPERATING SUPPLIES (GAS & LUB.) $ 160,000 $ 135,500 (24,500)
O?ERATING SUPPLIES (guns/ammo, fingerprint, Kg, $ 72672 $ 68,472 (4,200)
uniforms)
OPERATING SUPPLIES (Tasers - Axon) $ - % 31,300 31,300
TOTAL OPERATING SERVICES $ 755:,249 $ 777,402 22,153
CAPITAL OUTLAY - AUTOS $ 130,000 $ 155,000 25,000
CAPITAL OUTLAY - RADIOS (Tower antenna) $ 10,000 $ 10,000 -
CAPITAL OUTLAY - OTHER EQUIPMENT $ 8,000 $ 8,000 -
TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY $ 148,000 $ 173,000 25,000
CONTINGENCY $ 5,000 $ 5,000 -
TOTAL CONTINGENCY $ 5,000 $ 5,000 -
Total Law Enforcement $ 3,028,327 $ 4,110,163 181,835  4.63%
25/26 Budget
. 24/25 S{quuestg Increase % Increase
TRAFFIC Unit (2 LE) Budget *3% raises* (D(.ecrease) from (Decrease)
*5.4% CHP* Prior Yr Budget
PERSONNEL COSTS $ 159,610 $ 153,547 {6,064)
HEALTH INSURANCE $ 44,806 $ 24,110 (20,786)
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES | $ 204,506 $ 177,657 (26,849)
REPAIR EQUIPMENT $ 10,000 $ 10,000 -
OPERATING SUPPLIES (Gas & Office) $ 22,000 $ 17,000 (5,000)
CAPITAL OUTLAY - Autos $ 44,000 $ 25,000 (19,000)
TOTAL OPERATING SERVICES $ 76,000 $ 52,000 (24,000)
TOTAL Traffic $280,506 $229,657 (50,849) -18.13%
25/26 Budget
24/25 5{{equestg Increase % Increase
COURT SECURITY (3 LE) Budget *39% raises* (D(.ecrease) from (Decrease)
*5.4% CHP* Prior Yr Budget
PERSONNEL COSTS $ 82,610 $ 245,736 163,126
HEALTH INSURANCE $ 18,292 § 24,730 6,439

Sheriff&Jail 1 of 3



TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 100,902 $ 270,466 169,564
REPAIR EQUIPMENT $ 1,000 $ 1,000 -
OPERATING SUPPLIES (Gas & Office) $ 1,700 $ 5,000 3,300
TOTAL OPERATING SERVICES $ 2,700 $ 6,000 3,300
TOTAL Court Security $103,602 $276,466 172,864 166.85%
. 24/25 25{{2e6qugtget Increase % Increase
911 Director Budget *3% raises* (F]')e.ecrease) from (Decrease)
*5.4% CHP* rior Yr Budget
PERSONNEL COSTS $ 71,989 71,989
HEALTH INSURANCE $ 24,053 24,053
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $ - 8 96,042 96,042
TOTAL 911 $- $96,042 96,042 NEW
24/25 25{1286qugtget Increase % Increase
DISPATCH Budget *3% raises* (l}':'?(c):?:;)ufs;:tl (Decrease)
*5.4% CHP*
PERSONNEL COSTS (8 staff) $ 470,893 $ 433,173 (37,720)
HEALTH INSURANCE $ 137,603 $ 98,691 (38,912)
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 608,496 | $ 531,864 (76,632)
REPAIR EQUIPMENT (radios, consoles) $ 2,000 $ 10,000 8,000
OTHER CHARGES (admin, software, phones, misc) $ 5,000 $ 7,000 2,000
OPERATING SUPPLIES (gas, office) $ 5,000 $ 6,500 1,500
TOTAL OPERATING SERVICES $ 12,000 $ 23,500 11,500
TOTAL Dispatch $620,496 $555,364 (65,132) -10.50%
25/26 Budget Increase .
corrCTIONS S e (eerease) rom T
*5.4% CHP* Prior Yr Budget
PERSONNEL COSTS $ 1,264,513 $ 1,330,633 66,119
HEALTH INSURANCE $ 210,726 $ 282,896 72,170
TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES $ 1,475,239 | $ 1,613,529 138,290
CARE OF PRISONERS/MEDICAL $ 245,500 $ 265,000 19,500
INMATE TRANSPORT / SECURITY contracts $ - $ 15,000 15,000
UTILITIES $ 115,000 $ 103,400 (11,600)
REPAIR & MAINTENANCE (Bldg) $ 50,000 $ 37,500 (12,500)
OPERATING SUPPLIES (janitorial, uniforms}) $ 17,500 $ 12,500 (5,000}
OPERATING SUPPLIES (inmate food) $ 148,500 $ 138,500 (10,000)
TOTAL OPERATING SERVICES $ 576,500 $ 571,900 (4,600)
TOTAL Corrections $2,051,739 $2,185,429 133,690 6.52%

Sheriff&Jail 2 of 3



Total Sheriff: $ 6,984,670 $ 7,453,120 §$ 468,450  6.71%
SHERIFF & JAIL Revenue
o . R I based tat
Jefferson Co. School District (SRD contract, 7/1 renewal) $ 310,000 en;zzinzsti gg; e
MRT (NWF Health contract, 7/1 renewal) $ 75,000 Rene‘gfﬂ ﬁngEdDg; state
Outreach Coordinator (NWF Health contract, 7/1 Renewal based on state
renewal) $ 75,000 funding DCF
FDLE Salary Supplement (legislative renewal 7/1,
expiration unknown) ¥ 435,058
Jail Commissary (estimated) $ 23,000
Carryforward from prior year ESTIMATED $ 270,000
FDSA apprenticeship program $ 150,000
1 based
DOE FL Safe Schools Canine Program $ 75,000 Renfi v::iingsti Sgéme
Misc. Revenue (tower rent, surplus equipment, etc) $ 15,000
TOTAL Supplemental REVENUE $1,428,058

Sheriff&Jail 3 of 3












2025-2026 Budget Worksheet ﬁg‘ﬁﬁﬁ%%
Lo "*, %

Jefferson County Supervisor of Elections

FY 2024/2025 FY 2025/2026

EXPENSES Request EXPENSES Request Increase/Decrease
Salaries/Personnel Services Salaries/Personnel Services
Official $ 119,764.00 Official $ 123,577.00
Deputies $ 171,345.98 Deputies $ 178,487.00
Overtime $  5,300.00 Overtime S 6,500.00

Total $ 296,409.98 Total $ 308,564.00
FICA x 6.2% $ 18,377.42 FICA + Medicare x 7.65% S 23,605.15
Medicare x 1.45% S  4,297.94 Retirement Employees x 13.63% $ 85,829.32
Retirement Employees S 93,631.98 DROP Employee x 21.13% S 16,192.97
Total Salaries/Benefits S 412,717.32 Total Salaries/Benefits $ 434,191.44 S 21,474.12
Election Expenses $100,000 Election Expenses $110,000 $10,000
Operating Expenses $82,400.00 Operating Expenses $85,000.00 $2,600.00
iT/Security $ 51,000.00 IT/Security $ 55,000.00 S 4,000.00
CONTINGENCY S 5,000.00 CONTINGENCY S 5,000.00

TOTAL $651,117.32 TOTAL $ 689,191.44 S 38,074.12

ACTUAL $651,117.32 ACTUAL $ 689,191.44



